# NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT FUND Not-for-Profit Transmittal and Approval Form

Applicant/Program: Jefferson County Public Education Foundation/Conway Middle School Sign Applicant Requested Amount: \$5,000 Appropriation Request Amount: \$5,000
Executive Summary of Request
Funding will be used for the purchase and installation of an electronic, full-color, wireless marquee sign to be used for announcement. Total cost for the sign, materials, and installation is \$13,380. The Conway PTSA has aised \$5000 and is working to raise the balance of the cost.
Is this program/project a fundraiser?
Is this applicant a faith based organization?  Yes No
Does this application include funding for sub-grantee(s)?
I have reviewed the attached Neighborhood Development Fund Application and have found it complete and within Metro Council guidelines and request approval of funding in the following amount(s). I have read the organization's statement of public purpose to be furthered by the funds requested and I agree that the public purpose is legitimate. I have also completed the disclosure section below, if required.
District # Primary Sponsor Signature \$5,000 Amount Date
Primary Sponsor Disclosure List below any personal or business relationship you, your family or your legislative assistant have with this organization, its volunteers, its employees or members of its board of directors.
Approved by:
Appropriations Committee Chairman Date
Final Appropriations Amount:
1 mai / sppropriations / sinount,

Legal Name of Applicant OrganizationJefferson County Public Education Foundation

Program Name and Request AmountConway Middle School Sign - \$5,000

	Yes/No/NA
s the NDF Transmittal Sheet Signed by all Council Member(s) Appropriating Funding?	Yes
s the funding proposed by Council Member(s) less than or equal to the request amount?	Yes
s the proposed public purpose of the program viable and well-documented?	Yes
Vill all of the funding go to programs specific to Louisville/Jefferson County?	Yes
las Council or Staff relationship to the Agency been adequately disclosed on the cover sheet?	N/A
las prior Metro Funds committed/granted been disclosed?	Yes
the application properly signed and dated by authorized signatory?	Yes
s proof of Tax Exempt status of 501(c) 3, 4, 6, 19, 1120-H included?	Yes
Metro funding is for a separate taxing district is the funding appropriated for a program outside the egal responsibility of that taxing district?	N/A
<ul> <li>the entity in good standing with:</li> <li>Kentucky Secretary of State?</li> <li>Louisville Metro Revenue Commission?</li> <li>Louisville Metro Government?</li> <li>Internal Revenue Service?</li> <li>Louisville Metro Human Relations Commission?</li> </ul>	Yes
the current Fiscal Year Budget included?	Yes
the entity's board member list (with term length/term limits) included?	Yes
recommended funding less than 33% of total agency operating budget?	Yes
oes the application budget reflect only the revenue and expenses of the project/program?	Yes
the cost estimate(s) from proposed vendor (if request is for capital expense) included?	Yes
the most recent annual audit (if required by organization) included?	Yes
a copy of Signed Lease (if rent costs are requested) included?	N/A
s the Supplemental Questionnaire for churches/religious organizations (if requesting organization is aith-based) included?	N/A
re the Articles of Incorporation of the Agency included?	Yes
the IRS Form W-9 included?	Yes
the IRS Form 990 included?	Yes
re the evaluation forms (if program participants are given evaluation forms) included?	N/A
ffirmative Action/Equal Employment Opportunity plan and/or policy statement included (if equired to do so)?	N/A
las the Agency agreed to participate in the BBB Charity review program? If so, has the applicant	No

		SECTION 1 – APPL	ICANT INFORMATION	
Legal Name of Appli	cant Organ	nization:	ounty Public Educatio	n Foundation
(as listed on: http://www		usiness/records		
		ddress: VanHoose Educ		ewburg Road
		.kyschools.us/about/supp		
Applicant Contact:	Kristin	Wingfeld	Title:	Coord. School Business Partnership
Phone:	502.485	.2791	Email:	kristin.wingfeld@jefferson.kyschef
Financial Contact:	Denise 1	Dewitt	Title:	Mgr. Grants & Awards
Phone:	502.485	.3734	Email:	denise.dewiit@jefferson.kyschool
Organization's Repre	esentative	who attended NDF Train	ning: Kristin Wingfeld	
GEO	GRAPHICA	L AREA(S) WHERE PROG	RAM ACTIVITIES ARE	(WILL BE) PROVIDED
Program Facility Loc	ation(s):	Conway Middle School,	6300 Terry Road	
Council District(s):		12	Zip Code(s):	40258
	SECTI	ON 2 – PROGRAM REQU	EST & FINANCIAL INF	ORMATION
PROGRAM/PROJECT	NAME: Co	onway Middle School Ma	rquee	
Total Request: (\$)	5,000	Total Metro A	ward (this program) i	in previous year: (\$) 0 (Conway)
Purpose of Request	(check all t	hat apply):		
		erally cannot exceed 33%		
		s/events for direct benef		
Capital Pro	ject of the	organization (equipment	, furnishing, building,	etc)
The Following are Re	equired Att	achments:		
■ IRS Exempt Status D	eterminatio	n Letter	Signed lease if rent	t costs are being requested
■ Current year project	ed budget		■ IRS Form W9	
■ Current financial sta	tement		Evaluation forms if	used in the proposed program
■ Most recent IRS Form	m 990 or 11	20-H	Annual audit (if red	quired by organization)
■ Articles of Incorpora	tion (currer	nt & signed)	Faith Based Organi	zation Certification Form, if applicable
Cost estimates from capital expense	proposed v	endor if request is for		
For the current fiscal year ending June 30, list all funds appropriated and/or received from Louisville Metro Government for this or any other program or expense, including funds received through Metro Federal Grants, from any department or Metro Council Appropriation (Neighborhood Development Funds). Attach additional sheet if necessary.				
Source:	School Pla	ygrounds (11)	Amount: (\$) 5	3,350
Source:		ool Programs (3)		,600
Source:			Amount: (\$)	
Has the applicant contacted the BBB Charity Review for participation? Yes No				
		Charity Review Standards		

Page 1 Effective May 2016

### **SECTION 3 - AGENCY DETAILS**

### Describe Agency's Vision, Mission and Services:

As a 501c3, The Jefferson County Public Education Foundation (JCPEF) focuses on a range of initiatives that support the JCPS vision of all students graduating prepared, empowered, and inspired to reach their full potential and contribute as thoughtful, responsible citizens of our diverse shared world. This request is made for Conway Middle School (Conway) one of 169 schools in the Jefferson County Public Schools (JCPS).

Conway Middle School is a public school with 844 students in grades 6-8 with a student-teacher ratio of 18 to 1. According to state test scores, 19% of students are at least proficient in math and 28% in reading. Almost 75% of students qualify for free/reduced lunch. More than 50% of Conway's students identify as African American, Hispanic or other minority.

Conway is an Accelerated Improvement School, Level I.

JCPS has identified Accelerated Improvement Schools and schools that have the potential to become Accelerated Improvement Schools under the Kentucky Accountability System. Each of these schools receives differentiated support from district staff and assistant superintendents. These schools are given special emphasis, support, and attention when the district makes decisions and assigns resources in order to foster success.

Conway provides quality learning experiences in a caring environment to prepare and inspire students to be successful in life.

We highly value effective communication with our students, staff, families and community, and this request supports our efforts to provide information to our students, families and community in a timely manner.

The project also supports our efforts to improve school culture and pride and will promote better family and community engagement with the school.

Page 2 Effective May 2016

#### **SECTION 4 - BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND PAID STAFF Board Member** Term End Date James Allen, Chair Jan 1, 2019 Franklin Jelsma, Vice Chair Jan 1, 2019 Lynn Huether, Secretary/Treasurer Jan 1, 2019 Robert Arnold Jan 1, 2020 Vic Chadha Jan 1, 2020 Al Cornish Jan 1, 2019 Dr. Alex Gerassimides Jan 1, 2020 Audwin Helton Jan 1, 2019 Henry Heuser, Jr. Jan 1, 2019 Kevin Joynt Jan 1, 2020 Mitch Rue Jan 1, 2019 Joe Seiler, Janine Broussard Jan 1, 2021 Ken Selvaggi Jan 1, 2020 Mark Shirkness, Jeff Uligan Jan 1, 2021 Kevin Shurn, Meredith Erickson Jan 1, 2021

Describe the Board term limit policy:	
No term limits.	

Three Highest Paid Staff Names	Annual Salary
No paid staff	

Page 3 Effective May 2016

Carl Thomas

Carol Timmons

Applicant's Initials

Jan 1, 2020

Jan 1, 2020

#### SECTION 5 - PROGRAM/PROJECT NARRATIVE

A: Describe the program/project start and end dates, a description of the program/project and applicable data with regards to specific client population the program will address (attach related flyers, planning minutes, designs, event permits, proposals for services/goods, etc.):

Our desire is to install a marquee at the school to serve as an important communication tool between the school, families and community. School and district funds must be spent on instruction, support and interventions so funding for this project must be raised through grants and donations.

Our PTSA has raised \$5,000 towards the purchase of the marquee, and we are requesting additional funding through Metro Council Neighborhood Development Funds.

Purchase and installation of the marquee will begin as soon as funding is received. Our Parent Teacher Student Association (PTSA) is working to raise the balance of the cost.

We anticipate that purchase and installation would be complete by the end of April 2019.

### B: Describe specifically how the funding will be spent including identification of funding to sub grantee(s):

The project cost includes removing the existing reader board. We would then purchase and have installed one 2' 1" by 7' 4" double-face Think Sign, 16mm full color electronic messaging center. The new marquee will be wireless making changing the messages easier and can be done more often.

Sign will be installed between existing brick columns with angle brackets.

Sign will be controlled via wireless.

School will furnish two 20 amp 24/7 circuits for sign installation.

The attached quote reflects the following costs:

Sign and materials \$11,980.00

Labor and installation \$1,400.00

Page 4 Effective May 2016

C. Ifabia sequentia for desiration of a state of the stat
C: If this request is a fundraiser, please detail how the proceeds will be spent:
Not applicable.
D: For Expenditure Reimbursement Only – The grant award period begins with the Metro Council approval date
and ends on June 30 of Metro fiscal year in which the grant is approved. If any part of this funding request is for
funds to be spent before the grant award period, identify the applicable circumstances:
rands to be spent before the grant award period, identify the applicable circumstances:
The funding request is a reimbursement of the following expenditures that will probably be incurred after the
application date, but prior to the execution of the grant agreement:
✓ If selecting this option, the invoice, receipt and payment documentation should not be available as of the date of this
application.
The Grantee will be required to submit financial reporting in accordance with the reporting schedule provided in the
grant agreement.
i i
Reimbursements should not be made before application date unless an emergency can be demonstrated
by the primary council sponsor. The funding request is a reimbursement of the following expenditures (attach
invoices or proof of payment):
✓ Attach a copy of invoices and/or receipts to provide proof of purchase of activities associated with the work plan
identified in this application.
Attach a copy of cancelled checks to provide proof of payment of the invoices or receipts associated with the work
plan identified in this application.

Page 5 Effective May 2016

E: Describe the program's benefits to those being served (measurable outcomes). Include the program's process for collecting data and the indicators that will be tracked to measure the benefits to those being served:
Having a new wireless, electronic messaging marquee for Conway greatly benefits families, students, and the community by greatly increasing awareness of programs and events at the school. It will improve the school culture and pride by better connecting families and community as well as students.
The marquee will help create a more warm and inviting sense in the school and community.
It will provide community leaders an opportunity to share information about events and programs impacting our students and families as well as the community at large.
·
F: Briefly describe any existing collaborative relationships the organization has with other community organizations. Describe what those partners are bringing to the relationship in general and to this program/project specifically.
Southeast Christian Church, southwest location, provides Conway students with school supplies and their Youth Pastor helps mentor our boys' basketball team. They also provide free parenting workshops and the Youth Pastor is a member of our Youth Service Center Advisory Council.
Amaazing Grace Church provides food baskets for our families at the holidays and supports a food and coat drive for students.

Page 6 Effective May 2016

# SECTION 6 - PROGRAM/PROJECT BUDGET SUMMARY

THE PROGRAM/PROJECT BUDGET SHOULD REALISTICALLY ESTIMATE WHAT AMOUNT IS NEEDED FROM METRO GOVERNMENT AND WHAT IS EXPECTED FROM OTHER SOURCES.

	Column 1	Column 2	Column (1+2)=3
Program/Project Expenses	Proposed Metro Funds	Non- Metro Funds	Total Funds
A: Personnel Costs Including Benefits			
B: Rent/Utilities			
C: Office Supplies			
D: Telephone			
E: In-town Travel			
F: Client Assistance (See Detailed List on Page 8)			
G: Professional Service Contracts		\$1,400	\$1,400
H: Program Materials			
I: Community Events & Festivals (See Detailed List on Page 8)			-
J: Machinery & Equipment	\$5,000	\$6,980	\$11,980
K: Capital Project			
L: Other Expenses (See Detailed List on Page 8)			
*TOTAL PROGRAM/PROJECT FUNDS	5000	8380	13,380
% of Program Budget	37 %	63 %	100%

### List funding sources for total program/project costs in Column 2, Non-Metro Funds:

Other State, Federal or Local Government	
United Way	
Private Contributions (do not include individual donor names)	
Fees Collected from Program Participants	
Other (please specify)	\$8,380 (PTSA fundraisers)
Total Revenue for Columns 2 Expenses **	18380

Page 7 Effective May 2016



<sup>\*</sup>Total of Column 1 MUST match "Total Request on Page 1, Section 2"

<sup>\*\*</sup>Must equal or exceed total in column 2.

Detail for Client Assistance, Community Events & Festivals or Other Expenses shown on Page 7	Column 1	Column 2	Column (1 + 2)=3
(circle one and use multiple sheets if necessary)	Proposed Metro Funds	Non- Metro Funds	Total Funds
		7	
•			
*			
		4	
		3	
		WHI TO SEE THE SECOND S	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	44	
Total			

Page 8 Effective May 2016

**Detail of In-Kind Contributions for this PROGRAM only:** Includes Volunteers, Space, Utilities, etc. (Include anything not bought with cash revenues of the agency).

	Donor*/Type of Contribution	Value of Contribution	Method of Valuation
	Total Value of In-Kind		
	(to match Program Budget Line Item. Volunteer Contribution &Other In Kind)	-	· ·
* C	OONOR INFORMATION REFERS TO WHO MADE T TED INDIVIDUALLY, BUT GROUPED TOGETHER O	THE IN KIND CONTRIBUTION.	VOLUNTEERS NEED NOT BE
	RSON PER WEEK	ON ONE LINE AS A TOTAL NOT	ING HOW MANY HOURS PER
PE Ag	ency Fiscal Year Start Date: July 1, 2018		
PE Ag Do	RSON PER WEEK		
Ag Do bu	ency Fiscal Year Start Date: July 1, 2018  es your Agency anticipate a significant increase	or decrease in your budget fro	
Ag Do bu	ency Fiscal Year Start Date: July 1, 2018 es your Agency anticipate a significant increase dget projected for next fiscal year? NO	or decrease in your budget fro	
Ag Do bu	ency Fiscal Year Start Date: July 1, 2018 es your Agency anticipate a significant increase dget projected for next fiscal year? NO	or decrease in your budget fro	
Ag Do bu	ency Fiscal Year Start Date: July 1, 2018 es your Agency anticipate a significant increase dget projected for next fiscal year? NO	or decrease in your budget fro	
Ag Do bu	ency Fiscal Year Start Date: July 1, 2018 es your Agency anticipate a significant increase dget projected for next fiscal year? NO	or decrease in your budget fro	
Ag Do bu	ency Fiscal Year Start Date: July 1, 2018 es your Agency anticipate a significant increase dget projected for next fiscal year? NO	or decrease in your budget fro	

Page 9 Effective May 2016

#### **SECTION 7 - CERTIFICATIONS & ASSURANCES**

By signing Section 7 of the Grant Application, the authorized official signing for the applicant organization certifies and assures to the best of his or her knowledge and/or belief the following Assurances and Certifications. If there is any reason why one or more of the assurances or certifications listed cannot be certified or assured, please explain in writing and attach to this application.

#### **Standard Assurances**

- Applicant understands this application and its attachments as well as any resulting grant agreement, reports and proof of expenditure is subject to Kentucky's open records law.
- 2. Applicant understands if the grant agreement is not returned to Louisville Metro within 90 days of its mailing to the applicant, the approval is automatically revoked and the funds will not be disbursed to our organization.
- 3. Applicant and any sub grantee will give Louisville Metro Government access to and the right to examine all paper or electronic records related to the awarded grant for up to five years of the grant agreement date.
- 4. Applicant assures compliance with the grant requirements and will monitor the performance of any third party (sub-grantee).
- 5. The Agency is in good standing with the Kentucky Secretary of State, Louisville Metro Government, the Jefferson County Revenue Commission, the Internal Revenue Service, and the Louisville Metro Human Relations Commission.
- **6.** Applicant understands failure to provide the services, programs, or projects included in the agreement will result in funds being withheld or requested to be returned if previously disbursed.
- Applicant understands they must return to Louisville Metro any unexpended funds by July 31 following the Metro Louisville's fiscal
  year end.
- 8. Applicant understands they must provide proof of all expenditures (canceled checks, receipts, paid invoices). The Applicant understands the failure to provide proof of expenditures as required in the grant agreement could result in funding being withheld or request to be returned if previously disbursed.
- 9. Applicant understands if this application is approved, the grant agreement will identify an award period that begins with the Metro Council approval date, and will end with June 30 of the fiscal year in which the grant is approved. Expenditures associated with this award expected to occur prior to the award period (approval date) must be disclosed in this application in order to be considered compliant with the grant agreement.
- 10. Applicant understands if we choose to incur expenditures prior to the approval of the application by the Metro Council, there is no guarantee that funding will be reimbursed, as the Council may choose not to award the application.
- 11. Applicant will establish safeguards to prohibit employees or any person that receives compensation from awarded funds from using their position for a purpose that constitutes or presents the appearance of personal or organizational conflict of interest, or personal gain.

#### **Standard Certifications**

- 1. The Agency certifies it will not use Louisville Metro Government funds for any religious, political or fraternal Activities.
- 2. The Agency has a written Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Policy.
- 3. The Agency does not discriminate in employment or in provision of any service/program/activity/event based on age, color, disabled status, national origin, race, religion, sex, gender identity or sexual orientation, or Vietnam era veteran status.
- 4. The Agency certifies it will not require clients, recipients, or beneficiaries to participate in religious, political, fraternal or like activities in order to receive services/benefits provided with Louisville Metro Government funds.
- 5. The Agency understands the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and makes reasonable accommodations.

**Relationship Disclosure:** List below any relationship you or any member of your Board of Directors or employees has with any Councilperson, Councilperson's family, Councilperson's staff or any Louisville Metro Government employee.

# SECTION 8 – CERTIFICATIONS & ASSURANCES

I certify under the penalty of law the information in this application (including, without limitation, "Certifications and Assurances") is accurate to the best of my knowledge. I am aware my organization will not be eligible for funding if investigation at any time shows falsification. If falsification is shown after funding has been approved, any allocations already received and expended are subject to be repaid. I further certify that I am legally authorized to sign this application for the applying organization and have initialed each page of the application.

Signature of Legal Signatory:

Legal Signatory: (please print): James Allen

Date: /- 4- 2019

Title: Chair, JCPEF

Phone: 502.485.2791

Extension: NA Email: kristin.wingfeld@jefferson.kyschools.us

Page 10 Effective May 2016